

NOTICE TO EXTEND DURATION OF THE LEITRIM COUNTY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2015–2021 (AS VARIED)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Section 11D(10) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, that Leitrim County Council at its meeting held on Monday 4th July 2022 agreed by resolution to extend the duration of the existing Leitrim County Development Plan 2015-2021 (as varied) up to the 31st of March 2023.

The extension of duration of the existing Leitrim County Development Plan 2015-2021 (as varied) is necessary in order to provide for a further period of time of up to 9 months to prepare and make a new County Development Plan for the functional area of Leitrim County Council.

A copy of the Plan, as extended, is available for inspection during normal public opening hours at the Planning Department, Leitrim County Council, Áras an Chontae, St. George's Terrace, Carrick on Shannon, Co. Leitrim, N41 PF67. Alternatively, all documentation may be viewed on the Council's website, at www.leitrimcoco.ie

Signed: Joseph Gilhooly

Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Economic Development, Planning & Infrastructural Services